
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, August 4, 2025 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 250801V - Tony Hassman and Kimberle Glaser, Request a Variance to 
Reduce the Front (West Side) Setback from 25’ to 7.9’ to Allow for an 
Existing Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) Zone, 0.46 Acre Parce, 
Parcel Account Number 3578-023-027, Site Address 10185 SW 41st 
Avenue, Ocala, FL 34476

2.2. 250802V - Sandra Kursingh Rojas, Requests a Variance to Reduce the Front 
(North Side) Setback from 25’ to 23’ to Allow for Mobile Home, in a Mixed 
Residential (R-4) Zone, 0.30 Acre Parcel, Parcel Account Number 
4014-006-003, Site Address 18894 SE 55th Place, Ocklawaha, FL 32179

2.3. 250803V - U-HAUL CO. of Florida, Requests a Variance to Increase the 
Permitted Signage by One (1) Additional Wall Sign and Increase of Overall 
Signage Square Footage (SF) by 129SF from 384SF to 513SF, in a 
Community Business (B-2) Zone, 13.38 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account 
Number 35485-001-04, Site Addresses 6615 and 6621 SW Highway 200, 
Ocala, FL 34476

3. Other Business

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. May 5, 2025

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-19849 Agenda Date: 8/4/2025 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
250801V - Tony Hassman and Kimberle Glaser, Request a Variance to Reduce the Front (West
Side) Setback from 25’ to 7.9’ to Allow for an Existing Carport, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-
1) Zone, 0.46 Acre Parce, Parcel Account Number 3578-023-027, Site Address 10185 SW 41st

Avenue, Ocala, FL 34476

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant Tony Hassman, from the Land Development Code
(LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required to meet the Single-Family
Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR
setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from the rear property line, and 8’ from both side
property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front setback reduction from the required 25’ to
7.9’ for a 22’ X 23’ existing not attached carport. The carport was built with a permit that was
cancelled, a permit was applied for in October of 2024 and rejected by zoning because it did not
meet the front setback requirements. Since the carport is not attached, it qualifies as an accessory
structure. Accessory structures must be to the side or rear of the primary structure (house) and may
not extend beyond the front of the primary structure.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
August 4, 2025 

 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 250801V 

CDP-AR  131775 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 7.9’ for a 
22’x23’ existing not attached carport. The permit was 
cancelled by contractor. 

Owner Tony Hassman & Kimberle Glaser  

Applicant Tony Hassman  

Street Address 10185 SW 41st Ave, Ocala 

Parcel Number 3578-023-027 

Property Size .46 acres 

Future Land Use Medium Density Residential 

Zoning Classification Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Urban Growth Boundary  

Project Planner Cristina Franco, Zoning Technician I 

Related Case(s) Open Code Case 98372- Accessory structure built in 
front setback without the applicable permits. 

 
 

3



 Case No. 250801V 
 Page 2 of 6 
 
 
I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

This is a variance request filed by the applicant Tony Hassman, from the Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E, attached structures to the home are required 
to meet the Single-Family Residential (SFR) setbacks. The Land Development Code 
states that in R-1 zoning, the SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 25’ from 
the rear property line, and 8’ from both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to 
have a front setback reduction from the required 25’ to 7.9’ for a 22’ X 23’ existing not 
attached carport. The carport was built with a permit that was cancelled, a permit was 
applied for in October of 2024 and rejected by zoning because it did not meet the front 
setback requirements. Since the carport is not attached, it qualifies as an accessory 
structure. Accessory structures must be to the side or rear of the primary structure (house) 
and may not extend beyond the front of the primary structure.   
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Notice of public hearing was mailed to (18) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on July 18, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
June 23, 2025 (Figure 2) and the notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-
Banner on July 15, 2025. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the 
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject .46-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Ocala Waterway 
Estates.   The property has a Medium Residential Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) 
designation with an R-1 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the 
determined setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front setback, minimum 25’ rear setback, and 
minimum 8’ sides setback. 
 
The .46-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 27, Block 23, Plat Book K Page 052 in 
Ocala waterway estates. The property has 200’ depth with 100’ width.  
 

Figure 2 
Hassman Property 

 
 

 
 
IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 7.9’ for an existing 23’x22’ attached carport. Consistent with LDC 
Section 2.9.3.B., on June 23, 2025, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services 
Department staff, and measurements and photographs were taken.  
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Figure 4 
Site Plan 
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ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states they are requesting a reduction to the front 25’ setback 
to 7.9’ for an existing 23’ x 22’ not-attached carport.  
 
Staff inspected the property to measure the front setback request and concur with 
the above 7.9’ setback request of the applicant. The site plan provided with the 
original Building permit 20240102255 currently rejected by zoning, shows a 7’ 
setback. 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states “Their vehicles do not fit in the garage thus they 
are exposed to the afternoon sun and heat all day. The sunshade/carport keep the 
direct sun off the paint, rubber and leather, thus extending the life of the vehicle. 
The heat in the garage from midday to late evening has proven to heat our garage 
and master suite extensively. To reduce the heat, we have insulated the garage, 
added a room air conditioner. Additionally, the carport had reduced the heat by an 
additional 5-10 degrees. 
 
Staff finds that if he would have pulled the applicable permits it would not have 
been approved by zoning, it is not attached and does not meet the setback 
requirements and is also an accessory in front of the home. And if the carport was 
attached to the home, it would not meet the front setback requirement of 25’ from 
the property line. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: As per the applicant there are 4 permitted properties within blocks of my 
property that have the same installation typical in size and layout, each of these 
were approved inside of code section 4.2.9. Permit numbers and addresses: 
  
2015031486 – 10247 SW 41st Ave, (Structure to street 20’) 
2014010818 – 4074 SW 103rd Ln, (Structure to street 20’) 
2014100136 – 10114 SW 42nd Ave, (Structure to street 20’) 
2010110636 – 4861 SW 106th Pl. (Structure to street 20’) 
 

7



 Case No. 250801V 
 Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Staff permit 2015031486 site plan shows a 25’ setback and was approved. 
Permit 2014010818 Site plan shows the carport in the rear of the property meeting 
the rear and side setback of 8’ and that is what zoning approved. 
Permit 2014100136 has a site plan showing 25’ setback and was approved. 
Permit 2010110636 is for a Cat III eclosed sunroom. 
Staff finds that if the applicable permit were pulled it would not have been approved 
by zoning, it is not attached and does not meet the setback requirements and is 
also an accessory in front of the home.  

 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: Planning of this structure and installation, is the final step on our best 
efforts for the protection and welfare of the real property and inhabitants. A 
structure placed in any other part of the property would not serve the same purpose 
or provide the same results in the design and layout. 
 
Staff confirms the applicants’ request is the minimum variance to allow reasonable 
use of the land for the detached carport in this location.  
 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states this is true. 
 
Staff finds that granting any variance is a privilege, the structure if permitted would 
not have met the setbacks for an accessory building in front of the home in the R-
1 zoning and would not have been approved. No other homeowners in the area 
are allowed to encroach into the front setback. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: Planning this structure every dimension was planned based on need 
and without impacting line of sight, right of way, or visual interference with 
neighboring homes. There are similar structures on the same street. 
 
Staff finds that if variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the neighborhood 
as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them approved.   
 

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Site Plan 
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
D. Warranty Deed 
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Attachment C
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Attachement D16
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-19909 Agenda Date: 8/4/2025 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
250802V - Sandra Kursingh Rojas, Requests a Variance to Reduce the Front (North Side)
Setback from 25’ to 23’ to Allow for Mobile Home, in a Mixed Residential (R-4) Zone, 0.30 Acre
Parcel, Parcel Account Number 4014-006-003, Site Address 18894 SE 55th Place, Ocklawaha,
FL 32179

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a request filed by applicant Lauren Kirkman, for owner Sandra Kursingh-Rojas, for a variance
from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 2.9, a reduction of the east (front) setback from 25’ to
23’ for installation of a used mobile home, in a Mixed Residential (R-4) zone. R-4 zoning has
setbacks for single-family residences of 25’ from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side
property lines. The proposed structure can meet the rear and side setbacks of 25’ and 8’,but is
unable to meet the front setback of 25’ from the front property line due to being incorrectly placed by
the mobile home company in 2022.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  

August 4, 2025 
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 250802V 

Type of Case 

Variance: The applicant requests a variance from Section 
2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, a 
reduction of the (front) setback from 25’ to 23’ for installation 
of a used mobile home, in a Mixed Residential (R-4) zone.  

Owner Sandra Kursingh Rojas 

Applicant Lauren Kirkman 

Street Address 18894 SE 55th Place, Ocklawaha 

Parcel Number 4014-006-003 

Property Size ±.30 acres 

Future Land Use Rural Land Use 

Zoning Classification Mixed residential (R-4) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area 
Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ), and 
Secondary Springs Protection Zone (SSPZ). 

Project Planner Lynda Smith, Zoning Technician I 

Permit Permit 2024112521 is in apply status 

Code Case 914449 
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Case No. 250802V 
 Page 2 of 9 

 

 

I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 
 This is a request filed by applicant Lauren Kirkman, for owner Sandra Kursingh-Rojas, for a variance 
from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 2.9, a reduction of the east (front) setback from 25’ to 
23’ for installation of a used mobile home, in a Mixed Residential (R-4) zone.  R-4 zoning has setbacks 
for single-family residences of 25’ from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property 
lines. The proposed structure can meet the rear and side setbacks of 25’ and 8’,but is unable to meet 
the front setback of 25’ from the front property line due to being incorrectly placed by the mobile home 
company in 2022. 
 
Timeline:   
 

• This subdivision was platted on May 25, 1972 

• November 2022, permit 2022112331 applied for installation of used mobile home 

• 1982 Mobile Home incorrectly place on this parcel in 2022.    

• ESOZ and Zoning regulations went into effect in 1992 with the adoption of the Marion County 

Land Development Code 

• This parcel is not located on the water so is not affected by an ordinary high-water line 

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of the public hearing was mailed to 22 property owners within 300-feet of the 
subject property on July 18, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property 
on June 26, 2025, and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star Banner on 
July 21, 2025. Evidence of the public notice requirements are on file with the Department 
and are incorporated herein by reference. 
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Case No. 250802V 
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Figure 2 

Sign Placement 

 

Figure 3 

300ft Notification Zone 

 

 

III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
This parcel is ±.30-acres with Rural land use (RL) and Mixed Residential (R-4) zoning 
classification. This parcel also lies in an Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) 
but is not on a body of water and therefore not affected by the Ordinary High-Water Line 
regulation, only the ESOZ density regulation applies to this parcel. 
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FIGURE 4 
AERIAL 

 

 

 

FIGURE 5 
ZONING MAP 
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FIGURE 6 

ESOZ AND FLOODPLAIN MAP 

 

 
 

Figure 7 
Land Use Map 
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Case No. 250802V 
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Figure 8 
Surrounding Variances Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

This is a request filed by applicant Lauren Kirkman, for owner Sandra Kursingh-Rojas, for a variance 
from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 2.9, a reduction of the east (front) setback from 25’ to 
23’ for installation of a used mobile home, in a Mixed Residential (R-4) zone.  R-4 zoning has setbacks 
for single family residences of 25’ from the front and rear property lines and 8’ from the side property 
lines. Proposed structure can meet the rear and side setbacks of 25’ and 8’ but is unable to meet the 
front setback of 25’ from the front property line due to incorrectly being placed by the mobile home 
company in 2022. 
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FIGURE 9 
SURVEY 
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Case No. 250802V 
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V. ANALYSIS  

LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with the six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure 

or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Requesting a reduction of 25’ to 23’ for a front setback in an R-4  
Zoning classification for placement of a used mobile home.  Stumps prevented 
placement anywhere else.  
 
Staff:  Finds that Special conditions and circumstances do not exist which are 
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to 
other lands, structures or buildings with the same zoning classification and land 
use area.  Stumps can be removed from the site.  This subdivision was created 
May 25, 1972, Mobile Home was place in 2022, approximately 3 years ago.    
 
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis:   Trees and the stumps were existing on the property prior to considering 
placement of the mobile home. 
 
Staff:  Finds that special conditions and circumstances are a result of the actions 
of the owner/ applicant.  This mobile home was not correctly placed by company 
hired by owner when placed on the property in 2022.  
  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis:  Granting of this variance would not adversely affect any property 
owners.  It is not irregular to the area. 
 
Staff:   Finds that this parcel does have a unique shape that would not hamper the 
placement of a home and would meet today’s standards/ setbacks.  Denying the 
variance would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties with the same zoning classification and land use area under the terms 
of said regulations and does not cause unnecessary or undue hardship on the 
applicant/owner. 
 
 
 

26



Case No. 250802V 
 Page 9 of 9 

 

 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building or structure. 
 
Analysis:  Applicant states a reduction 25’ to 23’ from the front of the property is 
the minimum needed in order to develop.  
 
Staff:  A reduction of the setback from 25’ to 23’ is not the minimum variance that 
will allow the use of the land.  Due to the placement of the home in 2022, however, 
the home could be moved to meet the required setback.   
 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Owner states that this is true.  This request will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, 
buildings or structures in the same zoning classification and land use area. 
 
Staff:  Finds that granting of the request will confer on the applicant special 
privilege.  Many parcels in these have been able to meet the zoning setbacks when 
placed on these parcels with few to no variances requested. When the home was 
placed on the property, the home could have been placed in a manner that meets 
the required setbacks. 
 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: Owner states that this is true.  Granting of the variance will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare 
 
Staff:  Finds that if the variance is granted, it would not be injurious to the 
neighborhood as long as the applicant pulls the correct permits and gets them 
approved.   
 
 

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card, 2024 Certified Assessment Roll 
C. Site Plan 
D. Deed 
E. 300’ Mailing Map 
F. Survey 
G. Photos 
H. Code Violation Notification 
I. Power of Attorney 
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Attachment B 31
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Attachment C
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Attachment D
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40 80 US Feet] 

Scale: 1:900 

Attachment E
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Attachment F
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Sign posting front of parcel 

Front of parcel 
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North side at property line 

 

Measured from front property line to front corner of home 
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North side of home at property line 

 

 

 

West side (rear) of home at corner of mobile home 
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South side (side) of property from side of mobile home 

 

West looking east (rear looking front) on south side 
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 West looking east (rear looking front) on north side 

North side looking west towards rear of property 
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Attachment H 43



Attachement I
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2025-19910 Agenda Date: 8/4/2025 Agenda No.: 2.3.

SUBJECT:
250803V - U-HAUL CO. of Florida, Requests a Variance to Increase the Permitted Signage by
One (1) Additional Wall Sign and Increase of Overall Signage Square Footage (SF) by 129SF
from 384SF to 513SF, in a Community Business (B-2) Zone, 13.38 Acre Parcel, on Parcel
Account Number 35485-001-04, Site Addresses 6615 and 6621 SW Highway 200, Ocala, FL
34476

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by the applicant Shaw Lee on behalf of U-HAUL CO / Brady Rome,
from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 4.4.4 F, Signs Permitted in Commercial and Office
Zoning Classifications, to increase the commercial structures allowable sign usage. The Land
Development Code states that (3) three wall signs are allowed with a maximum of 96 square feet in
the aggregated sign area. The applicant is requesting to have (7) wall signs on Bldg. A, which has a
wall square footage of 24,244 square feet on the four sides with a maximum of 320 square feet of
signage, and (3) on Bldg. B, that has a wall square footage of 8,816 square feet with a maximum of
193 square feet of signage. The applicants have worked with Growth Services staff in order to
minimize the additional signage area requested from the over 800 square feet that was previously
requested. The applicant is now requesting an additional 129 square feet of wall signage in order to
between buildings A & B.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 
 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  
August 4, 2025 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 250803V 

CDP-AR  32514 

Type of Case 

Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of the Marion 
County Land Development Code to have (7) wall signs on 
Bldg. A and also (3) wall signs on Bldg. B, in a Community 
Business (B-2) zone. (Total signage area allowed is 394 
sq.ft. – 192 sq.ft. for each building) 

Owner U-HAUL CO / Brady Rome 

Applicant Shaw Lee 

Street Address 6615, 6621 SW HWY 200, Ocala 

Parcel Number 35485-001-04 

Property Size 13.38 acres 

Future Land Use Commercial  

Zoning Classification Community Business (B-2) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ) 

Project Planner Kenneth Odom, Senior Planner/Transportation Planner  

Related Case(s) None 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

This is a variance request filed by the applicant Shaw Lee on behalf of U-HAUL CO / 
Brady Rome, from the Land Development Code (LDC) Section 4.4.4 F, Signs Permitted 
in Commercial and Office Zoning Classifications, to increase the commercial structures 
allowable sign usage. Land Development Code states that (3) three wall signs are allowed 
with a maximum of 96 square feet in the aggregated sign area.  The applicant is 
requesting to have (7) wall signs on Bldg. A, which has a wall square footage of 24,244 
square feet on the four sides with a maximum of 320 square feet of signage, and (3) on 
Bldg. B, that has a wall square footage of 8,816 square feet with a maximum of 193 
square feet of signage.  The applicants have worked with Growth Services staff in order 
to minimize the additional signage area requested from the over 800 square feet that was 
previously requested.  The applicant is now requesting an additional 129 square feet of 
wall signage in order to between buildings A & B. 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 

 
 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 
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Notice of public hearing was mailed to 11 property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on April 17, 2025.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
April 1, 2025, and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-Banner on April 
21, 2025. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the Department and 
is incorporated herein by reference.   

 
III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject 13.38-acre property is located within the Commercial (COM) Future Land 
Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation and the Community Business (B-2) Zoning 
Classification.  LDC Section 4.4.4.F provides the determined three wall signs for a single 
occupancy commercial structure with a combined total of 96 square feet. 
 
The 13.38-acre subject property storefronts face SW Hwy 200. Building A is 24,244 
square feet and Building B is 8816 sq. feet. Consistent with LDC Section 2.9.3. B., on 
April 1, 2025, a site visit was conducted by Growth Services Department staff, and 
photographs were taken.  

 
IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  

 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.4.4.F, Signs Permitted in 
Commercial and Office Zoning Classifications, to increase the commercial structure's 
allowable sign usage. Land Development Code states that (3) three wall signs are allowed 
with a maximum of 96 square feet in the aggregated sign area.  The applicant is 
requesting to have (10) ten wall signs with a maximum of 842.9 square feet between both 
buildings aggregated sign area. 
 
 

V. ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides that the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance 
unless the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and 
the staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Applicant states that this business is a storage center that has a lot of 
vehicular traffic, which is present with people coming and going to storage units, 
as well as loading and unloading. Larger signs are needed to make sure the 
customers are going to the correct building and entrance to the building for the 
safety of the customers. On such large buildings, the normal sign criteria do not 
allow for that.   
 
Staff finds that the rear building is set back over 500’ feet from SR 200.  This is a 
physical characteristic of the facility that could be perceived as a hardship in that 
there are multiple operations on site now, and more planned in the future.  In this 
particular case, with the number of proposed uses and some distance 
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consideration, this could be considered a hardship as opposed to most smaller 
commercial properties.  
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: The conditions set forth in the sign code are not a result of the applicant 
and are what is hindering this project from moving forward. 

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: The applicant states other properties in the same zoning category and 
area do not have the same type of traffic that they need to advertise and direct to 
multiple buildings on the same property, nor do they have the same brand 
standards that they need to uphold to keep all their locations looking the same for 
brand continuity. Other businesses do not have comparable-sized buildings. 
 
Staff agrees that this is a high traffic frequency area and signage is important.  
However, branding, building appearance and size should be not be major 
consideration.  These factors should work in favor of the applicant’s location, not 
against them.   
  
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: The applicant states they are only asking for the variance to allow up to 
the normal brand standard for UHAUL’s standard sign package to be installed. 
This is so that all of their locations look the same. 
 
Staff realizes the size of the new buildings which is 24,244 for building A. and 8, 
816 square feet for building B along with the placement of the structure on the 
property and being on a state highway, it is reasonable to have the signs along 
with the square footage due to the size of the commercial retail building and its 
location. 
 
The sizes of both buildings and setback of the rear building would typically demand 
larger signs for enhanced visibility.  It is not an uncommon request locally from 
larger facilities such as big box retail stores and even some larger logistical 
facilities to exceed typical signage limitations per the current Marion County Land 
Development Code.   
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis:  No, it will not grant any special privilege. 
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Per question 4, staff finds that there have been examples in the past with larger 
facilities requesting, and being granted additional square footage for on-site 
signage. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis:  The applicant states it will not be detrimental to the public welfare of the 
neighborhoods. The signs will not look oversized or disproportionate due to the 
size of the building on which they are being mounted. 
 

                      Staff finds that it will not be detrimental or injurious. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

 
A. Variance application  
B. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
C. Sign Plans 
D. Site photographs  
E. Sunbiz 
F. Warranty Deed 
G. Site Plan 
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MINUTES 
 

 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
May 5, 2025 

 

 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on May 5th, 2025 at 2:00 
pm in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, 
Ocala, Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 pm.  Members present creating a quorum were: Chairman 
Donald Barber; Members Ernest Hemschot, Thomas Phillips, Len Racioppi; and Alternates 
Samuel Hunt and Zilca Diaz. Staff members present were: County Attorney Linda Blackburn, 
Growth Services Director Chuck Varadin, Staff Assistant IV Kelly Hill, Planner Kathleen Brugnoli, 
along with Zoning Technicians Lynda Smith, Cristina Franco and Rachel Kruger 
 
Ernest Hemschot led the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by the Invocation given by Douglas 
Sherwood. 
 
Chairman Barber and Atty. Linda Blackburn explained the procedures for hearing variance 
requests and Atty. Blackburn administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Kathleen Brugnoli proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice, and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  

 

2.1  250501V - Gary Kromer, requests a Variance, Section 2.9, of the Marion County 
Land Development Code, to reduce the setback from 75’ to 32’ for a proposed 10’ x 24’ 
screened porch, in a Residential Mixed (R-4) zone, on an approximate 0.24 Acre 
Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 11140-029-00, Site Address 21268 NE 150th Street, 
Salt Springs, FL 32134 

 

Lynda Smith presented the case and read the report into the record.  

 
There were 20 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, and no letters of opposition nor 
support received. 

 

This subdivision was created January 26, 1971, prior to the ESOZ and Zoning regulations going 
into effect in 1992.  ESOZ Ordinary High-Water Line regulations was changed in 2013 from 50’ 
to 75’.  This parcel currently has an SFR, built in 2023 with an approved variance 221101V for an 
SFR and 12’X25’ shed and owners are wishing to build a screened front porch.  12’X25’ Shed was 
never built and will not be built. Most of the lots in this area do/will require a variance to be able 
to build structures on the surrounding lots/parcels due to size and ESOZ requirements. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Samuel Hunt made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance exists 
on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 
2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance will not 
confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the same 
zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Len Racioppi made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 4 to 2 with Thomas Phillips and Ernest Hemschot 
dissenting. 
 

2.2  250502V - U-HAUL CO. of Florida, requests a Variance, Section 2.9, of the 
Marion County Land Development Code, to have seven (7) wall signs on Building A, and 
also three (3) wall signs on Building B, in a Community Business (B-2) zone, on an 
approximate 13.38 Acre Parcel, on Parcel Account Number 35485-001-04, Site Addresses 
6615 and 6621 SW Highway 200, Ocala, FL 34476 

 

Cristina Franco presented the case and read the report into the record.  
 
There were 11 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, and no letters of opposition nor 
support received. 
 
Applicant states that this business is a storage center that has a lot of vehicular traffic that is 
present with people coming and going to storage units, as well as loading and unloading. Larger 
signs are needed to make sure the customers are going to the correct building and entrance to the 
building for the safety of the customers. On such large buildings, the normal sign criteria does not 
allow for that. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Samuel Hunt made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance exists 
on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 
2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance will not 
confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the same 
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zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Zilca Diaz made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve – Failed (3 to 3). Tie vote with Thomas Phillips, Ernest Hemschot 
and Len Racioppi dissenting.  

 

Len Racioppi made a motion to deny the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. No special condition or circumstance 
exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant caused the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would not create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is not the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance is not 
necessary for reasonable use of the property; 6. The variance will confer a special privilege on the 
applicant that is denied to other properties within the same zoning and land use area; and 7. The 
granting of the variance will be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; 
And that the Board denies the variance. 
 
Thomas Phillips made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Deny - Passed 4 to 2 with Donald Barber and Zilca Diaz dissenting. 
 

 

2.3  250503V – Donna Ermscher, requests a Variance, Section 2.9, of the Marion 
County Land Development Code, to allow accessory structure 30’ x 35’ metal garage in the 
front yard, in a Residential Mixed (R-4) zone, on an approximate 0.49 Acre Parcel, on 
Parcel Account Number 3484-002-004, Site Address 18951 SW 109th Street, Dunnellon, 
FL 34432 

 

Rachel Kruger presented the case and read the report into the record.  
 
There were 22 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, and three letters of support were 
received. No letters of opposition received. 
 

Applicant states they are requesting to put the 35’x30’ garage structure in front of the existing 

mobile home as there is a 10’ incline in grade from the front of the property to the rear of the 

property that prohibits the placement of the structure anywhere else on the property. Staff states 

if they were to bring fill onto existing grade they can meet the current code requirements. 

Applicant states if they were to bring in fill, the property would be too far built up and a retaining 

wall might then be required. They would also like to leave the woods in the front of the property. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
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Samuel Hunt made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having heard 
competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance exists 
on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 
2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the 
regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance 
is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance will not 
confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the same 
zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Len Racioppi made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 5 to 1 with Thomas Phillips dissenting. 

                                                                                   

 
OTHER BUSINESS:  

 

Next BOA hearing scheduled for August 4th, 2025. 

 

 

MINUTES: 
 
The February 3rd, 2025 and April 7th, 2025 Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for 
Approval upon a motion by Thomas Phillips with a second by Samuel Hunt. 

 
Motion for Approval - Passed 7 to 0. 
 

                         
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 3:12 PM.                                                                                  
 

 
 
 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
 
 
 Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Kelly A. Hill, Staff Assistant IV 
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Donald Barber Board Member  X  X X        

C. Cadell Hager Board Member  X           

Donald Sherwood  *Term Ended 
4/25* 

 X  X -   - - - - - 

Jackie Alsobrook Board Member  X           

Ernest Hemschot Board Member  X   X        

Thomas Phillips Board Member  X  X X        

Len Racioppi Board Member - - - - X        

Nathanael Ramos Board Member    X         

Samuel Hunt* Alternate  X  X X        

Zilca Diaz* Alternate - - - - X        

 

X Present 

- N/A 
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